analysis.  Changes in the amount of the estimates could materially increase or decrease the provision for tax
related liabilities and the extent of disclosures of related contingencies in a period.

19. First-time adoption of IFRS

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 were the
Company’s first financial statements prepared under IFRS (“First IFRS Interim Statements”).  Note 22 to the
First IFRS Interim Statements described the first-time adoption exemptions applied by the Company.  The date
of transition to IFRS was January 1, 2010.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation Second Quarter Report  55

19.1 Reconciliation of equity

The Company’s equity as at June 30, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under Canadian GAAP as
follows:

June 30, 2010
 Canadian IFRS IFRS
 GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS
 Notes $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 922,732   922,732

Short-term deposits 62,821   62,821

Accounts receivable 316,758  (316,758) 

Trade and other receivables   (5,234) 364,356 359,122

Prepayments (b)  (1,500) 26,819 25,319

Timber holdings, measured at cost (a)  (61,871) 2,528,649 2,466,778

Inventories (d) 68,999 68 (9,606) 59,461

Prepaid expenses and others  70,646  (70,646) 

Convertible notes/Other current financial

assets  29,090   29,090

 1,471,046 (68,537) 2,522,814 3,925,323

Non-current assets

Timber holdings (a) 2,746,883  (2,746,883) 

Timber holdings, measured at fair value (a)  59,634 116,550 176,184

Property, plant and equipment (b), (c) 93,010 942 (32,568) 61,384

Investment properties (c)   23,310 23,310

Other non-current financial assets   (3,161) 66,180 63,019

Intangible assets and goodwill  8,103 88,277 167 96,547

Other assets (b) 138,078 (54,246) 50,430 134,262

Deferred tax assets (g)  3,400  3,400

  2,986,074 94,846 (2,522,814) 558,106

Total assets  4,457,120 26,309  4,483,429

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation Second Quarter Report  56

19.1 Reconciliation of equity (cont’d)

June 30, 2010
 Canadian IFRS IFRS
 GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS
 Notes $ $ $ $

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (e) 153,891   153,891

Trade and other payables  291,439 28,007 12,543 331,989

Income tax payable  9,011 377  9,388

Liabilities of discontinued operations  12,543  (12,543) 

  466,884 28,384  495,268

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (e) 1,121,480 (125,662)  995,818

Derivative financial instruments (e)  239,027  239,027

Deferred tax liability (g) 39,108 (5,022)  34,086

  1,160,588 108,343  1,268,931

Total liabilities  1,627,472 136,727  1,764,199

Shareholders’ equity

Equity portion of convertible notes (e) 158,883 (158,883)  

Issued capital (f) 1,253,561 (83)  1,253,478

Contributed surplus (f) 12,392 (182)  12,210

Accumulated other comprehensive
income  241,166  (241,166) 

Statutory reserve  1,653  (1,653) 

Retained earnings  1,160,759 265,321  1,426,080

Other reserves   (216,234) 242,819 26,585

Equity attributable to equity holders of
parent  2,828,414 (110,061)  2,718,353

Non-controlling interests  1,234 (357)  877

Total shareholders’ equity  2,829,648 (110,418)  2,719,230

Total liabilities and equity   4,457,120 26,309  4,483,429

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation Second Quarter Report  57

19.2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

The Company’s comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts
reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments
IFRS

Reclassifications IFRS
  $ $ $ $

Continuing operations

Revenue  305,758 (7,171)  298,587

Cost of sales (a) (182,496) (2,737) (329) (185,562)

Gain on changes in fair value of timber
holdings less estimated point-of-sale
cost (a)  1,296  1,296

Other operating income  137 17  154

Selling and administrative expenses  (17,924) (4,743) (556) (23,223)

Other operating expenses   (525) (1,133) (1,658)

(Loss) gain on fair value changes of
financial instruments (e) (3,278) 153,344  150,066

Depreciation and amortization  (1,053)  1,053 

Exchange losses  (965)  965 

Finance income  3,567 1,948  5,515

Finance costs  (30,190) (4,127)  (34,317)

Income tax expenses (g) (9,567) (1,876)  (11,443)

Profit from continuing operations  63,989 135,426  199,415

Discontinued operations

Loss after tax for the year from
discontinued operations  (277) (178)  (455)

Non-controlling interest  (25) 1  (24)

Profit for the period  63,687 135,249  198,936

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized gains on financial assets
designated as available-for-sale, net of
tax of nil  466   466

Currency translation differences  15,225 1,054  16,279

  15,691 1,054  16,745

Total comprehensive income  79,378 136,303  215,681

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation Second Quarter Report  58

19.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

The Company’s comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts
reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments
IFRS

Reclassifications IFRS
  $ $ $ $

Continuing operations

Revenue  556,773 (7,171)  549,602

Cost of sales (a) (338,307) (10,145) (329) (348,781)

Gain on changes in fair value of timber
holdings less estimated point-of-sale
cost (a)  11,714  11,714

Other operating income  455 10  465

Selling and administrative expenses  (35,340) (9,704) (1,189) (46,233)

Other operating expenses   (79) (1,651) (1,730)

(Loss) gain on fair value changes of
financial instruments (e) (3,987) 132,935  128,948

Depreciation and amortization  (2,276)  2,276 

Exchange losses  (893)  893 

Finance income  6,992 1,948  8,940

Finance costs  (57,884) (7,014)  (64,898)

Income tax expenses (g) (18,351) (3,751)  (22,102)

Profit from continuing operations  107,182 108,743  215,925

Discontinued operations

Loss after tax for the year from
discontinued operations  (696) (354)  (1,050)

Non-controlling interest  (1) (21)  (22)

Profit for the period  106,485 108,368  214,853

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized gains on financial assets
designated as available-for-sale, net of
tax of nil  2,005   2,005

Currency translation differences  15,013 1,648  16,661

  17,018 1,648  18,666

Total comprehensive income  123,503 110,016  233,519

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation Second Quarter Report  59

19.4 Notes to the reconciliations

(a) Timber holdings

Under Canadian GAAP, purchased plantations and planted plantations were disclosed as a single item
measured at cost and classified as non-current assets.  Certain nursery biological assets were classified as
inventories and measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Under IFRS, purchased plantations are analyzed as inventories because the Company does not manage their